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This report covers the work of the media in August and September this year. The past two months were marked by problems in publishing denials and protecting minors. We also had a few cases of publishing personal data against the Law on Protecting Personal Data. 
However, part of this period is marked by the electoral campaign and the media’s role in it. 

Overt political campaign of certain media with frequent insults and hate speech are a novelty on our media scene. 

The Media Council for Self-Regulation has received this time a record-breaking number of complaints, which can mean two things: that the people are developing trust in the work of this body, or that the media are abusing their basic mission of objective and correct reporting. 

The writing of the Montenegrin media in August and September was marked by a low level of public discourse. The Council notices that most of the articles that have violated the Code have done it by inappropriate language and negative connotations, so in some cases the public speech has been brought down to the lowest of levels. 

The writing of some media is marked by non-compliance with the basic human dignity for those who do not think the same when it comes to politics and ideology. The Council notices that this was the main characteristic of the Montenegrin press in this period, even more so than sensationalism and reporting unreliable information. The Council is urging the editors of daily newspapers to stop this behaviour when it comes to publishing the author’s comments or reactions. 
This period has also seen major violation of the rights of the child. The transgression made by daily ‘Dan’, which published the identity of children whose mother is suspected of infanticide, can be classified as a wrong editorial decision, which is not simply irresponsible from a professional point of view, but also questions the moral foundation of such a decision. Publishing the names of minors in cases of infanticide is a drastic violation of professional journalistic standards that is leading to harmful consequences for the entire society. 

When it comes to publishing denials, the Council notices that the newspaper have forgotten about the old rule, which is regulated by the instruction for the rule four, which regulates corrections and denials, which says that the media which has ‘published an incorrect report and thus endangered the reputation of a person or institution, must in the shortest term publish a correction, response, and apology, which must be reported in line with the report to which it is made’. 

The biggest transgression was the failure to publish denials, which has also happened in the past period. 

Daily ‘Dan’, August 13th 

Partial publication of the denial with a comment from the editors. 

The Media Council for Self-Regulation was approached by lawyer Branko Čolović, as the legal representative of Kolašin-born Zoran Bećirović, who has filed criminal charges regarding the article published in daily ‘Dan’ on August 14th at the front page and page nine, with the headline ‘Zoran Bećirović files criminal charges against the owner of the casino in ‘Avala’ hotel’, with the sub-headline ‘They owe €2 million to Ćoćo for rent’. The charges also concerned the partial and inappropriate publication of the denial made by Mr. Bećirović with the editor’s comment, which was again used to tell new lies and selectively use information. 
Since the article published on August 13th 2012 was used to report false information that Mr. Bećirović has filed criminal charges against the casino and that the casino owes him money, he approached daily ‘Dan’ with a request to publish his response. Daily ‘Dan’ published the denial on August 15th 2012 in a short version, but it was not published on the front page, which is not in line with the Law on the Media, considering that the information which was being denied was published on the front page. 

However, along with publishing the denial daily ‘Dan’ also published the editors’ response, the goal of which was not to clarify facts, but to again tell false information. The response was used to speculate without facts that the casino owes ‘Avala’ hotel if not Mr. Bećirović. 

The Council feels that by doing this daily ‘Dan’ has violated the Law on the Media and Journalistic Code, which precisely defines the publication of corrections and responses. 

Daily ‘Dan’, August 13th 

The Media Council for Self-Regulation has received a complaint regarding the fact that daily ‘Dan’ has failed to publish a denial to the article published in ‘Dan’ on August 13th 2012, entitled ‘Belgian consul sells someone else’s palace of 3.500 square meters’. According to the article, the Belgian consul Jean Luc Dumortier is selling his and part of the Tivat-based palace ‘Verona’, owned by Nenad Vuković. He has apparently even sent men to threaten Mr. Vuković and force him to sell his part of the palace. 

Because of the false information in the article, Nenad Vuković has sent a denial (which is in the Council’s possession) to daily ‘Dan’, in which he denies the claims that the Belgian consul has ever exerted pressure on him to sell his part of the ‘Verona’ palace, personally or by other people. Mr. Vuković says that: ‘...sensationalism in journalism has crossed the line, and I distance myself from all the insinuations made in the aforementioned article’. 

Daily ‘Dan’ has not published the denial, thus violating the Law on the Media and Journalistic Code. Such slandering of a man who has diplomatic status in Montenegro deserves special attention and condemnation of the Montenegrin public. 
Daily ‘Pobjeda’, August 17th 

Daily ‘Pobjeda’ published the article entitled ‘Draža’s Front (DF), by Marko Udovičić (Marko Vešović) and Šeki Radončić. 

The article is full of insults at the expense of the president of the Democratic Front, Miodrag Lekić, whom the authors call derogatively ‘pretty Cane’, and insult with epithets such as ‘Slobo’s follower’ and ‘Sloba’s flee’. 

Even though this is a classic case of journalistic commentary which entails value judgement, the Council thinks that publishing such comments crosses the limits of approved freedom of expression. The Council feels that the article violates the rule five of the Journalistic Code. The instruction for this regulation, which regulates hate speech, says: 
‘The media cannot publish material which is intended to spread animosity or hate towards people because of their race, ethnic origin, nationality, gender, physical disability, religion, or political affiliation. The same goes if there is a great likelihood that the publication of certain material will cause the aforementioned animosity and hate.’

Daily ‘Vijesti’, August 22nd, 23rd & 25th 2012 

Daily ‘Vijesti’ dealt in August on several occasions with the topic of correction math exams at the Podgorica-based high school ‘Slobodan Škerović’ and the problem regarding the re-taking of the exams. Three of the five published articles reveal the identity of an underage student, who was part of the group that was taking the exam. The articles reveal that he is the nephew of the director of National Lottery, Savo Grbović. The Council has received a complaint regarding the aforementioned articles from the boy’s family, who thinks the articles have tried to abuse the child. Mr. Grbović has also filed a complaint. 
The Council feels that these articles have jeopardised the student’s rights, as well as violated the articles of the Law on the Media which protect minors and the Journalistic Code in the articles which regulate the protection of children. The Council states that the publication of the student’s identity was not justified and that it has violated the basic rights of the child. 

The Article 9 of the Code, which regulates the rights of the child, says that ‘journalists are bound to protect the integrity of minors and people with disability’, while the instruction for the rule says: 

‘The media are bound to act in line with the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child and to carefully investigate information that interferes with the children’s interests.’

Article 22 of the Law on the Media says that the ‘media must protect the integrity of minors’. 

Daily ‘Dnevne novine’, August 22nd 

In the article written by the president of the Nikšić Steelworks Trade Union and president of the Main Board of the Association of Free Trade Unions, Janko Vučinić, entitled ‘Janko Vučinić: I do not have a house in Nikšić nor an apartment in Podgorica’, called the editor-in-chief of daily ‘Pobjeda’ ‘trash’. This is clearly a personal insult, which the media should not publish, in line with the Code (Article 5), even when they are simply quoting somebody. 

The last week of August was marked by a series of articles published in dailies ‘Pobjeda’ and ‘Dan’ that were full of inappropriate comments, insults, and even physical threats. This was correspondence between Janko Vučinić, the president of Nikšić Steelworks Trade Union and member of the Democratic Front, Srđan Kusovac, the editor-in-chief of daily ‘Pobjeda’, and Vojin Đukanović, former minister and director of Nikšić Steelworks, which was conducted mainly via dailies ‘Dan’ and ‘Pobjeda’. 
Daily ‘Pobjeda’, August 24th 

Daily ‘Pobjeda’ published on page 24 the article entitled ‘Who is trash?’ with the headline ‘The facts that deny the claims made by former president of Nikšić Steelworks Trade Union, Janko Vučinić’.
A copy of the medical report from Mr. Vučinić’s army health care card, from 1991, was published in the article, according to which Mr. Vučinić suffers from ‘personality disorder and aggressive-depressive reactions’. 

The article states, with quotes from the alleged authentic document, that Mr. Vučinić was discharged due to the aforementioned problems, after he ‘had assaulted a fellow soldier with a knife’ after two and a half months in the army. 

The Agency for Protecting Personal Data said it would file charges against daily ‘Pobjeda’, adding that: 

‘Daily ‘Pobjeda’ published on August 24th 2012 a reaction to the claims made by Janko Vučinić to the article ‘Who is trash?’ and publically showed a scan of the recruit’s army health care card, issued by the Federal Secretariat for Public Defence – Medical Services (format SnS1-6), which is part of a special category of personal data and thus grossly violated the Article 13 of the Law on Protecting Personal Data.’

The Council states that when it comes to violating the Code, the instructions for rule eight, which regulates the right to privacy say that:
‘Journalists should not interfere in a person’s private life and report about it without approval. The right of the public to be informed must always be carefully assessed in regard to person’s human rights’. It also says that: 

‘Physical or mental illnesses, as well as injuries, are part of the afflicted people’s personal lives. Out of regard for them and members of their families, the media should not publish names and photos, and should avoid humiliating expressions to describe illness and suffering. Such behaviour should be applied even when the aforementioned expressions are used in everyday life.’

However, the instructions for interpreting the same Article say that ‘journalists have the right to investigate the private life of those perform or intend to perform a public role. The behaviour is appropriate when the goal of such investigation is to determine the suitability of that person for the role he/she performs or wishes to perform.’

It is necessary to mention that Mr. Vučinić is playing a public role and is a candidate for the MP on behalf of the Democratic Front; he is a public figure, a politician who has publically expressed his affiliation to a political coalition. 
Even though there is evidence for pro et contra, the Council thinks that at the given moment there was no justifiable reason to publish Mr. Vučinić’s medical records. 

Daily ‘Dan’, August 25th 

Daily ‘Dan’ published on the front a huge headline for the article published on page six, entitled ‘Vojo, the butcher of economy’, with the sub-headline ‘An open letter from Janko Vučinić to the former minister and director of Nikšić Steelworks’. 
‘If a snake was to bite you, it would die’, another caption reads. 

The article is full of inappropriate words, comments, and insults. The author talks to Mr. Đukanović with the same words that the sheep herders use to gather sheep: ‘Stay there and wait until they call you to guard the ballot boxes’. 

Daily ‘Pobjeda’, August 26th 
Daily ‘Pobjeda’ published on page six the reaction of the president of Nikšić Steelworks Trade Union and member of the Democratic Front, Janko Vučinić, to Mr. Kusovac’s article published on August 24th, entitled ‘You are super-trash’. The article is full of insults to Srđan Kusovac, the editor-in-chief of daily ‘Pobjeda’. It even has threats of physical violence against Mr. Kusovac. Mr. Vučinić called Mr. Kusovac ‘a lying bastard’, ‘stupid’, ‘spy’, ‘liar’, and ‘super-trash’. He has even threatened Mr. Kusovac saying ‘I will have a desire to beat you when I see you.’
The article is full of humiliating remarks. ‘He is talking about Budoš again; why don’t you ask questions before saying stupid things’, ‘Anyone who reads this will easily understand that all the traces lead to the cave where the monsters of the Democratic Party of Socialists (DPS) are hiding, and you are revealing them and spying for them’, and ‘I do not know from where you arrived to Montenegro, since you were exiled for giving birth to trash’. 
The Council states that the editors of daily ‘Pobjeda’ were not obliged to publish such a reaction, since it is full of insults and threats of physical violence. The Council strongly condemns the threats made to the editor-in-chief of daily ‘Pobjeda’, Srđan Kusovac. 

Daily ‘Pobjeda’, August 28th 

Daily ‘Pobjeda’ published on page six the reaction written by Vojin Đukanović, former director of Nikšić Steelworks, to the article written by Janko Vučinić. Mr. Đukanović’s article is entitled ‘Steelworks will be shut down unless Janko leaves it alone’. 
Mr. Đukanović called Mr. Vučinić ‘insane’ and ‘sick’, adding that ‘he needs to be treated as soon as possible’. 

Daily ‘Dan’, August 28th 

Daily ‘Dan’ published on page six a response from Vojin Đukanović, former director of Nikšić Steelworks, to Janko Vučinić. The title itself is insulting: ‘Instead of being in trade union, he should be in the insane asylum in Dobrota’. 
Mr. Đukanović said that ‘boxing punches have ruined Mr. Vučinić’s judgement’, that he is a schizophrenic (insane), that he belongs in Dobrota, and not among the people. ‘It is not my fault that the nature has played a trick on you and has not fully evolved you...’ ‘You should change your position in the trade union for that in the asylum in Dobrota, since you belong there’, Mr. Đukanović concluded. 

Daily ‘Dan’, August 29th
Daily ‘Dan’ published on page six an article written by the president of Nikšić Steelworks Trade Union, Janko Vučinić, to Vojin Đukanović, former minister and director of Nikšić Steelworks, entitled ‘Join the army, Vojo’. 

The article is full of pejorative connotations at Mr. Đukanović’s expense, completely inappropriate for the public discourse.  
He says that ‘Mr. Đukanović is heading for the red flag’ and repeats the calls used for animals: ‘Join the army, Vojo’, which the author further explains in the text. ‘I find you very endearing, because you are the best in the DPS’s main herd’, Mr. Vučinić says. 
The Council notices an explicit hate speech in all of these examples. 

The Council recalls that the instructions for rule five, which regulates hate speech, say: 
‘The media cannot publish material which is intended to spread animosity or hate towards people because of their race, ethnic origin, nationality, gender, physical disability, religion, or political affiliation. The same goes if there is a great likelihood that the publication of certain material will cause the aforementioned animosity and hate.’

Daily ‘Dan’, September 4th & 5th 
In the articles about the murder of Zoran Knežević in Mojkovac, daily ‘Dan’ published the full names of the minors who have taken part in that crime. Even though the Council has mentioned several times the inappropriate disclosure of the identity of minors, especially when it comes to murders, daily ‘Dan’ has published the full identity of the minors who have taken part in this crime. 
The Council condemns this constant violation of the Law on the Media and Journalistic Code. 

The Article 9 in the Code, which deals with the rights of the child, says that ‘journalists are bound to protect the integrity of minors and people with disability’, while the instructions for that rule say: 
‘The media are bound to act in line with the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child and to carefully investigate information that interferes with the children’s interests.’

‘The media should not publish the identity of minors involved in crimes, either as victims or defendants’, the Law on the Media, Article 22. 
Daily ‘Vijesti’, September 7th 
The Council has received a complaint from the Ministry of Science, regarding the unprofessional publication of their reaction in daily ‘Vijesti’, on September 7th. Even though the Ministry sent a reaction to the article published on September 6th, regarding the participation of the civil sector in the negotiating teams of the Montenegrin Government, the reaction was not published in line with the Law on the Media and Journalistic Code. 

The denial sent from the Ministry of Science was published in a manner aimed to cover up the fact that it was a denial. Instead of publishing the entire denial, according to the standards, only certain sentences were reported making it look like the journalist has taken a statement from the Ministry’s representative. 
The Council thinks that this abuse of the right to correction and response is unacceptable and that journalists cannot hide their unprofessional conduct by abusing this right. 
Journalistic Code, rule 4

The correction must be published so that it corresponds to the report to which it reacts. It is necessary to clearly state that the correction regards the previous incorrect report. 

Law on the Media, Article 28 
Correction or response must always be published without changes or additions, on the same page. 
Daily ‘Dan’, September 11th & 12th 

The Council notes that this daily newspaper has inappropriately reported on the infanticide which occurred in Nikšić, contrary to the norms of professional and human ethics. Psychologist Anđa Backović has approached the Council regarding the writing of daily ‘Dan’, which revealed the identity of elementary school students and mother who was suspected of killing her newborn baby. 
This regards the articles published on September 11th and 12th, which the Council considers a gross violation of the Code. 

On September 11th, daily ‘Dan’ published on the front page the full name of a woman accused of infanticide, as well as the photo of the house where the defendant lives with her family.

The headline was ‘Dead baby found in a bag’, while the sub-headline revealed the name of the suspect. 

The following day, September 12th, on page 14 daily ‘Dan’ published the statement of the suspect’s mother, which was announced on the front page with the headline ‘The family didn’t know anything’, along with the photo of the interviewee. The article revealed the names of the suspect’s brother and father, and the names of two elementary school students, with their age, school, and classes they attend. The journalist has even interviewed unnamed neighbours, to ‘state their opinion’ about this tragedy. 
The Council strongly condemns this type of sensationalist reporting. It condemns the revealing the identity of the suspect, members of her family, photos of their house, and especially the children, whose interests, feelings, and traumas did not prevent the editors from revealing their names. This case is a violation of fundamental rights of the child, envisaged in the UN Convention, and basic principles of journalistic ethics. 

The Council was informed that because of this article the principal of the school attended by the aforementioned children has contacted the editors of daily ‘Dan’, because the children had not showed up in school for days. 

Article 9 of the Code, which regulates the right of the child, says that ‘journalists are bound to protect the integrity of minors and people with disability’, while the instructions for this rule say: 
‘The media are bound to act in line with the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child and to carefully investigate information that interferes with the children’s interests.’

The instruction for rule ten, reporting on the crime and from the courtroom, says:
‘Generally speaking, the media should avoid revealing the identity of relatives and friends of the defendants or convicts. It is possible to act differently in case the revelation is necessary for complete, just and correct reporting on the crime or legal procedure.’ 

One of the instructions for rule eight, which concerns the right to privacy, says:

‘Private addresses enjoy special protection.’

Daily ‘Vijesti’, September 12th 
Daily ‘Vijesti’ also dealt with the event in Nikšić, on page 15, in a sensationalist manner. The article reveals the names of the suspect and her parents, and it also contains the statements made by neighbours. ‘We did not know that our daughter was pregnant’, was the headline of the article, which was also published on the website vijesti.me. 

The instructions for rule eight, which deals with the right to privacy, say: 

‘Journalistic research should be conducted with compassion and discretion in cases when there is personal grief or shock, when it concerns people with physical or mental disability, children and youth in general. The impaired judgement or a special situation that people experience in those times should not be abused in order to get information.’

Daily ‘Dan’, September 11th 

The main topic that day was a well-known incident regarding the assault on the director and actor in the video which affirms the right of the LGBT community, and their friend. As part of the article published on page 13 entitled ‘Bošković: I saw hate in their eyes’, there was a special section entitled ‘Čaka: Bless their hands’, in which the leader of the football fan group ‘Barbarians’ blesses the assailants: ‘Bless the hands of those who did it! I personally like it when somebody does that, because homosexuality is a disease and the biggest threat to Christianity’. 

The Council states that this is hate speech and discrimination against the LGBT community. 

We recall that the instructions for Article 5 of the Code, which regulates hate speech, say: 
‘The media cannot publish material which is intended to spread animosity or hate towards people because of their race, ethnic origin, nationality, gender, physical disability, religion, or political affiliation. The same goes if there is a great likelihood that the publication of certain material will cause the aforementioned animosity and hate.’

Daily ‘Dan’, September 16th 
Daily ‘Dan’ published on page 13 an article which was offensive to the Archbishop of the Montenegrin Orthodox Church, Mihailo. The article was announced with the headline ‘Villain, your face is damaging our cause’, with the accompanying photo of Archbishop Mihailo. The sub-headline calls the Montenegrin Orthodox Church ‘so-called’: ‘Split in the so-called Montenegrin Orthodox Church: the president of the so-called church municipality Podgorica Goran Koljenišić accuses Miraš Dedić’. 
The article also included a copy of the letter, parts of which were quoted, while parts were recapped. Even though the letter contains accusations against Mr. Dedeić’s, the author never called him a villain, at least not in the visible part of the copy, while the part around the ‘face’ originally says: ‘Each of your impersonal statement, gesture, public appearance, official visit and other things are detrimental to the interests for the affirmation of the Montenegrin Orthodox Church...’ 
The Council feels that this is a case in which the facts were inappropriately distorted, which violated the Article 3 of the Journalistic Code, which says: 

‘Facts are sacrosanct for journalists, and they have to put them in the correct context and prevent their abuse, whether it is a text, picture, or sound. Rumours and speculations must be stated as such. It is necessary to make a clear distinction between news and commentary.’
Daily ‘Dan’, September 19th 

On the pages two, three and four, daily ‘Dan’, published an article entitled ‘The Nongovernmental Sector Affirmation Network (MANS) discoveres abuses in the voting register on the eve of the elections on October 14th, 290 voters vote on two locations’. The article contained the list of alleged ‘double voters’, which included information such as: municipality, unique master citizen number, names and addresses. 
All the information for 290 people were published in their entirety, which is a violation of several articles of the Law on Personal Data Protection. The website www.dan.co.me has published personal data of several people, as part of the same article. 
This is a case of flagrant violation of the Law on Personal Data Protection, so the Agency for Protecting Personal Data said it would file a request for criminal charges against daily ‘Dan’. 
The assistant editor-in-chief of daily ‘Dan’, Nikola Marković, said that they have ‘intentionally violated the Law, because they thought that public interest is more important than private’. 
The Council disagrees with Mr. Marković and feels that this explanation cannot be the basis for professional journalism. If the editors of daily ‘Dan’ wanted to make the claims of ‘double voters’ more credible by publishing the list, they should have simply darken the last two or three numbers of the unique master citizen numbers. 

It is true that the instructions for rule 7, which regulates confidentiality, say that ‘documents deemed confidential can be published if, after a careful consideration, it is determined that the need for public to be informed is more important than the reasons that justify confidentiality’. 
The Council feels this was not the case. 

Fire at the Russian towers, September 26th 
A person died in a fire that broke out in ‘Russian towers’ residential building, in Podgorica, on September 26th. 
Apart from a few media, we cannot say that Montenegrin media have appropriately reported on this tragedy. 

The website Vijesti published the identity of the victim the same night. 

With the police indications and suspicions that this was a suicide, the website only published the initials, while daily ‘Vijesti’ only published the initials the following day. 

However, dailies ‘Dnevne novine’, ‘Pobjeda’, and ‘Dan’, published the following day, September 27th, the full name of the victim, despite the police suspicion that this was a suicide. 

The instruction for rule eight, which regulates the right to privacy, says: 

‘The reports on suicide require that journalists do not publish names or detailed description of the suicide. Exceptions are only justified if they are extremely important for the public.’ 
It also says: 

‘The victims of an accident or a crime have the right to have their names protected. It is not always necessary to reveal the victim’s identity so that the public could better understand an accident or a crime. Exceptions can be tolerated only if the person is a public figure, or there are special circumstances.’

Daily ‘Dan’, Portal Analitka, September 26th 

Daily ‘Dan’ published on September 26th, on page 15, an article on the murder of Radmilo Mitrović, former vice president of the football club ‘Rudar’ from Pljevlja, which occurred in Podgorica on April 29th 2012. 
The article entitled ‘He made four phone calls after the murder’ contained the phones numbers of the victim and murder suspect, Marija Milić. The article also contained the official record of the Police Administration, which shows that the police have investigated the phones of the victim and the suspect. Website Analitika published this article the same day, including the phone numbers. 
The Council feels that the publication of the phone numbers was completely unnecessary and that it can be disturbing for the families of the aforementioned persons. The Council thinks that reporting such articles, as the website Analitika has done, is a violation of professional standards. 
The instructions for Article 8 of the Journalistic Code, which regulates the right to privacy, say: 

‘All the instructions regarding the right to privacy are applied to the deceased, when possible’. 

Daily Vijesti, September 28th 
Daily ‘Vijesti’ published an editorial by Miodrag Perović entitled ‘Percentage and a half of fear’, which is full of offenses at the expense of the DPS’s president, Milo Đukanović. In the text, Mr. Perović uses offensive phrases and expressions, such as ‘human-like creature such as Đukanović’.

‘Because, since he has landed on the political scene with the pirates, the presidents were from the criminal milieu, so the fact is that when somebody wants to be a president, it is an assumption that he is of the same origin.’

‘Permanent traitor who has achieved everything in his life via frauds and betrayals’, 

‘He was small, medium, big, and in the end a mega criminal...’

Clearly, this is not a case of value judgement, but concrete accusations of criminal activity, which must be based on concrete information. The comment of ‘human-like creature’ is a classic case of hate speech; the fact that they are written by a University professor speaksof the level of passion and the amount of offensive expressions at the Montenegrin media scene. 
According to the Council, the article is violating the rule 5 of the Journalistic Code. The instructions for that rule, which regulates hate speech, say: 

‘The media cannot publish material which is intended to spread animosity or hate towards people because of their race, ethnic origin, nationality, gender, physical disability, religion, or political affiliation. The same goes if there is a great likelihood that the publication of certain material will cause the aforementioned animosity and hate.’

Daily ‘Dan’, September 29th 

The front page had the headline ‘Milo spoke gibberish for four hours’, which was an introduction for the article on page seven, which reported on Mr. Đukanović’s testimony at the parliamentary Special Board about the alleged corruption during the privatisation of Montenegrin Telekom. 

The Council thinks that this was an offensive headline, inappropriate for serious political journalism. 
WEBSITES 

During the period which encompasses this report of the Media Council for Self-Regulation, from July 31st to October 1st, the monitored on-line media showed more professional conduct. We can conclude that website Vijesti- which used to be the leader when it comes to publishing offensive comments and hate speech – made sure there was less hate speech than in the past Council’s reports. 
Yet, due to poor and belated administration and failure to censure comments on certain articles, the website has again showed abuse of freedom of expression: curses, personal offences, inappropriate comments, unverified information, as well as overt hate speech...
The Council again recommends being more careful in checking the comments so as to avoid the abuses from ‘anonymous’ commentators or commentators with nicknames...

For this report will we again cite few examples of abuse of anonymous readers i.e. comments. 

Article: Brazil’s third victory, Great Britain is in quarter-finals 

Godra – FCF August 2nd 2012, at 00:49 

To the administrator and the entire management of Vijesti – since you appreciate the freedom of speech and all other freedoms, I wish to freely write that you can suck my d**k.

Article: Montenegro is in semi-finals! 

Zmaj, August 7th 2012, at 23:12 

to Cetinjski purger: You can hope while I f**k your mother.
Zmaj, August 7th 2012, at 23:09 

To Moler and all the other Serbian monkeys: F**K YOU CHETNIKS! EVIVA!

Minjo, August 7th 2012, at 20:37 

To Duklja: Dukljanac, who was the Italian that f****d your grandmother? What is his last name? Which brotherhood is he from? 

Cetinjski pruger, August 7th 2012, at 20:37 

I live for the day of revenge to Shiptars and Dukleans for the all the evil they did to us in the past 30 years. The Croats from Boka are doing the same evil things. They are people with incredible hate and they deserve revenge. 

Article: Montenegrin handball players beat Spain in the semi-final 

Srbijaaaaaaa, August 9th 2012, at 23:48 

Njegoš, it seems the time has come for your hills to be filled with trash. This is not Montenegro, this is Trashcountry. 

Srbijaaaaaaa, August 10th, at 00:06

Brdskosmradogorski – Your father is a f*g, you Turk. 

COMANDO, August 10th 2012, at 18:09 

Croats will get a fat, juicy, Serbian d**k. The gold medal is Serbian, remember that. 

Chalkidiki, August 10th 2012, at 01:56 

Brigante, you have taken a d**k in your a** from Serbia. And not just in your a**, but also in the mouth, nose and throat. There is no place where the Serbian d**k has not been. It would be ok if you were just a w***e, but coming from a big Serbian patriot such behaviour is deplorable. Your ancestors have also taken d**k on Kosovo filed, blood is thicker than water. You are not alive unless you take some d**k, regardless of the origin, as long as it is inside. Seek help, you sick bastard. 
About Milo Đukanović

Grlica, August 20th 2012, at 23:06

The living dead is at it again. This is really disgusting. And Lukšić has been totally degraded. They are the worst. We will need gas masks when they go down and the trash comes out. We should all join the Front to get rid of all the trash. 
Article: The board of the Liberal Party in Nikšić has been repealed 

Brigante, August 25th 2012, at 23:01 

I have no idea what board can be repealed in Nikšić, since the Liberal Party does not have anyone there. Koćalo has joined Positive Montenegro, Labud Šljukić has returned to illegal business, while his brother, the doctor, is in jail for sexually abusing a 12-year-old Roma girl...

Milant, August 26th 2012, at 15:46 

Milić is a bigger member of the DPS than Milo Đukanović. He is the lowest kind of person. 

About Milo Đukanović

Warant, August 28th 2012, at 11:27 

This human and moral cripple destroyed everything he has touched with his thieving fingers and he continues to makes fun of his victims. Curse the money you have made by selling our Montenegro and people...You will pay for that, you traitors...

Article: Popović: There are no tickets for the match with Serbia 

Kummo, August 29th 2012, at 18:45 

Can you do anything else, f**k you and your destroyed country! 

Vaskodegama, August 29th 2012, at 14:41 

To djoma – delije pg spread that flag with the rooster and your will fly like a rooster 

The article about four-member Mihailović family: ‘We have no fear, we have as much as we need’ 

Igorce, August 30th 2012, at 08:41 

How could they have been surprised by the fourth pregnancy? Who did his wife had sex with, if not with him? 

Baba shtrokosava, August 30th 2012, at 10:43 

‘There is no fear, we have enough heroin’...well, Duško...are you not ashamed of saying that in front of your children? Do you have enough for your habit? You drug-addicted democrat 

Dule-savic, August 30th 2012, at 11:52 

The same man could not have made these children, they are all of different colour 
Article: Pamphlet ‘Voice of Montenegro’ from 1919 found in Toronto 

Dahe, August 31st 2012, at 10:22 

I am not offending Montenegrins. Some are even cute in their hate for the Serbs. But here is yet another record on the Montenegrins; I did not make this up: primitive people who like to brag, empty-headed, uneducated people, hustlers who live on other people’s expense, sad braggarts, people with poor morals
Article: Suad and Sead Šehović are remarkable sons 
Cabi, September 4th 2012, at 11:11

God put a curse on you, what are doing with Islam 

Article: Vešović: Front’s politics is for Ripley’s 

Budo, September 8th 2012, at 21:12 

It is not enough to say that he sucks, he sucks well (I mean his boss)

Article: Marunović: They have not intimated us 

Coby, September 10th 2012, at 21:55 

Everywhere in the world f**s are beaten, that is normal. No one would touch them if they did not expose themselves, hold hands, and kiss on the street... even now they are promoting homosexuality. 

Article: About Marina Abramović
Sanshajns, October 1st 2012, at 16:02 

Hahahahahahahahahahahhaha, zabzab this is good video, and this is supposed to be art? Hahahahahha she rubs her t**s, it is good she has not taken out a vibrator to please herself anally...well, I will take out my d**k and rub it, tape it and hopefully make a lot of money! This is the best, I laughed out loud. YOU SHOULD WATCH ZABZAB’S VIDEO. 

Sanshajns, October 1st 2012, at 16:08 

Ahhahahahah I only saw the beginning, somebody beat me to it. He is rubbing it so hard he will get calluses. Then a grandmother is putting a fish in her p***y...this is fine art hahahahha...I cannot believe this...ahhahahah here is a guy f****g a meadow! COMEDY axxaxaxaxa, this woman has made my day 

On September 26th, website Vijesti reported on the fire in’ Russian towers’ residential building in Podgorica, and it was the first to publish the full name of the person that lost his life in the fire. Later, after the police indications that this was a suicide, they have removed the full name and left only the initials. In the meantime, some other electronic media have also reported the victim’s full name. Revealing the name of a suicide victim before the police reveals it is unacceptable and unnecessary. 
